S YA K
Decision No._ oG . ab

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Petition of the
second class of the CITY OF TULARE, a

aundlcipal corporation, that the Rail-
road Commission ascertain and determine

the Just compensation to be paid for the Lpplication No. 18122.
distrivuting system of the Southern

Californiz Edison Company, Ltd., exist-

ing In the City of Tulare.

F. J. Heid, Jr., City Attorney, for the
Applicant.

Roy V. Reppy, B. F. Woodard, E. W. Cunningham
and Gall C. Lerkin, by B. F. Woodard,
for the Southern Californila Edison Company.

3Y TEE COMMISSION:

CRINIOQON
This is 2 proceeding under Sec. 47(b) of the Public
t1litles Act, in which the City of Tulare asks the Railroad Com-
mission of the State of California to fix and determine the Just
compensation to be paild by the City to Southern California Edison
Company, Ltd. for the taking of ceriain property end rights of
the Company, such property and rights being deseribed in the

exhibits attached to the application and made a part thereof, as

supplemented by amendments thercto, offered and accepted by the

Commission and which, in drief, comprise the electric distrivuting
system and franchlse rights of the Company In the City of Tulare.

In the course of the proceeding the City sitated.that upon acquiring
the distridbuting system it was its purpose to purchase power whole-
sale from the Company andé formally tendered a contraet authorized by
the Civy Council and appropriately executed providing for such pur-
chase, at rates fixed by the Railroad Commission, for a term of

seven years and thereafter unless terminated by a two years!




(1)

notvice. The City's application was filed on April 30, 193%, thus
fixing the date as of which Just coumpensation is to be determined.

The application has been heard before Commissioner Carr.

: b2
Following the return om the order to show cause,<“) public hearings

were held at Tulcore on December 13, 1932, on January L2, 13, 24 and
25, and on April 7, 1933. Eriefs have been filed by the partles,
and the matter is now ready for decision.

Under Sec. 23(a) of Article XII of the Constitution and
appropriate provisions of the Public Ttilities Act consonant thereto,
the Commission, departing from its usual administrative and legis-
lative functions, here assumes the Judiclal attribute of devermining
from the evidence before Il the Just compensation to be paid for the
property sought to ve condemned. (See Marin W. & P; Co. v. Rallrosad
Commission, 171 Cal. 706.) This 1s not the first instance in which

1. The Company in its brief questioned the authority of the City
Council to authorize the contract and claimed that under the City
Charter it should hove been authorized by the Board of Public Utili-
ties. The City In {ts brief argued wlth much show of reason that the
Council was the proper body. However, to remove any questiion
respecting the City's desire and purpose, there was attached to the
City's brief a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Public
tilities ratifying, confirming and approving the contract tendered
and aunthorizing and Instructing the execution of a similar contract
by sald Board on behalf of the City and further declaring the inten-
“ion of the Board to purchase fromz the Company all power required by
the City for the period mentioned In saild contract. The Company
also suggested that the proposed contract did not specifically provide
for the City purchasing from the Company gll the power it should
distribute. The fallacy of this suggestion was pointed out by the
City in its brief, where it was made very clear that the contract
could not be given so narrow a comstruction. No obJections, except
these two, were urged by the Company against the effectiveness of the
contract tendered by the City.

2. Certain objections mede by the Company on the return day to the
Jurisdiction of the Commission to proceed and as to the form of
application were by resolution adopted on August 8, 1932 over-
ruled and the matter ordered to be placed on the calendar for
hearings.




the Commission has been called upon to exercise this Judiclal

function (see Maxdin W. & P, Co, v. Railroad Commlssion, supra;

Yordn W, Dist. v. Marin W. & P. Co., 178 Cal. 308; DRog¢. Gas & Flect.
Co. v. Devlin, 188 Cal. 33; Southern €21, EBd. Co, v. Roilroad Commis-
sion, S. F. 13461 of iay 13, 19293 Glendale v, Verduco Cenven W. Co
et al.y 4 C.R.C. 1011; Sonta Monlca v. Ipwin Feishts W, Co., 7 C.R.C.
444; Log Anceles v. Sout Col. ®d. Co., 11 C.R.C. 83; BRedding v.
Northern Calif, Power Co., 19 C.R.C. 267; Oroville v. P. G. & E, Co.,
S1 C.R.C. 828; Stockton v. B. G. & ¥, Co., 22 C.R.C. 531; Log
taceles v. Southern Californis Bddcon Co., 32 C.R.C. 579; Fregno v.
California Water Servige Co,, 33 C.R.C. 502; San Frangisco v. Great
Vestern Pr. Co,, 33 C.R.C. 202; gan Froncisco v. B. G. & F. Co.,

33 C.R.C. 219; Los Anweles v. Southern Cal. T 0., L%d., Decisions

24434 and 24435 of date Febdb. 1, 1932), and its previous decisions

erd the rulings of reviewing courts upon 1ts action therein constitute
2 body of precedent helpful in guiding it to a sound and reasonable
determination in the instant case.

The following table ocutlines the estimates of Just compensa-

tion and the several elements making up the total as presented at the

hearings, as well as the final claims of the partvies advanced In their

briefs:




_ SUMMARY OF COMPERSATION ESTDMATES

AND
CLAIMS OF PARTIES

ity of Tulare

:

LU L -y

[ 3 ] )
3 1 “Southera California Ed’i"son - g Ready
3 :

s e~ ws)

Comni ssion Company, Ltd, _ t {Based on- | Baced on ! Company ! City
Engineers tEberle s Lewis _t Eelley :_Oreim :C.R.C, Gost ! ~Qroim Cost? ~_Olaims 10l&ims
(1) (2) (3) (4) (6) (e) (7) - {8) (9}
Reproduction Cost New - '
One day pricing pericd $214,201* - - - $199,067  ~_ - - -
Reproduction Cost New
Less Depreciation 174,471* - - - 147,631 - - - -
Historical Cost - - - - §265,214 - - - - -
Historical Gost
Less Depreciation - - ] - 217,000 - - - - -
Just Compensation ex—
tlusive of Severance - $174,470 - 174,471 - §200,000%*  §185,000°* $174,471 $190,000
Severence Damgest '
PbySi.Oal eseses e - 3"700 %3,700 3,700 b :?.?00 3,700 3;?% 3’70‘0
Business eessees 260,629 - ?75,529 - 25,000 .25,000 :’13?5,529 25,000
Total Just Compensation 433,700 464,700 553,700 228,700%¢ '213,?00“ §53,‘?00 ?13,700

*Use of "Ons Year Aversge Prices” results in en amount approximately $1,000 more.
‘ ** Thope are the lower of figures having a range of $5,000.




Evidence was also adduced by the Company z2s to in-
creased severance damege upon the assumed possibility that the
City, upon acquiring the property, might not purchase power
waolesale from the Company, thus tending to bring about a certaln
azount of idle plant capacity.(5)~ Witnesses for the Company and
the City, however, agreed that there was no other source of power
in effect competitive with that of the Cc:mzpaLr:.y.(4> The Company
has dedicated 1ts facilities to such wholesale service as the
City of Tulare would require.<5)

The Company accepted as reasonably correct the estimstes
by Commission engineers upon reproduction cost new znd less de-
preciation. ir. Creim, for the City, questioned certain items

for franchises, rights of way and overhead expense and was of the

5. On such an assumption, Lewls estimsted Just compensation at
$947,700, Eberle at $843,700, and Kelly at $1,003,700.

4. Mr. Ready, testifying for the City, was of the opinlon there
would be no damages because of idle plant as the Company would
continue to wholesale power to the City. Mr. Lewls did not know
of any source of power for the City as cheap as purchasing whole-~
sale from the Company. Mr. Xelly's testimony was to like effect.

5. 1In the course of the hesrings counsel for the Company stated:
L5 -

Mir. Ready, In view of an applicotion we have recently made to
the Commlission which affects some of our presently filed schedules,
felt some statement should bvé made In this case as to the effect
of that application. And I am authorized to state that, so far
2s this proceeding ic concerned, the filing of that application
will not put ws in 2 position where we will at any time use

the change in our rate situation to argue against the propriety
of any of the figures which have been based on the schedule as

1% now stands; and further, that 10 the City should, after ac~
culring the property, elect to recelve service froam the Company,
the Compeny will serve them at such applicable rates as may then
be in force under the Jurisdlction of the Commlssion. In other
words, we don't want them to feel, nor the Commission to feel,
vhat that application has anything to do with this case, bhut

that we stand ready to serve them at such rates as the Commission
would feel Justified in fixing." (Tr. p. 438)




opinion that acerued deprecilation was greater than the amount
(8)

estimated. The amount of physical severance was stipulated.
The theories and elements of value presented and urged

by the Compeny znd the megnltude of 1ts clalms (as just compensa-

tion it urses an amount more than four times the ecoat of repro-

ducing new the property bveing valued) correspond closely to

theories and c¢laims herctofore preseonted by thils and similar

(7)

orior proceedings, the extreme result flowing from the theories

companies in valuation proceedings. Here, Just as In these
and processes advanced leaves the mind unconvinced of the sound-
ness of the bases upon which such a result is premised. These
theories and elements of velue have been so fully discussed and
disposed of in previous decisions that further discussion of thenm
would be a work of supererogation.

From a careful consideration of the record it 1s con-
cluded that the just compensation, net including severance damages,

which the City should pay to the Company for the property and rights

described In the appliéation, as amended, including going value and

franchise rights, is the sum of $R200,000.00, and that the amount of
severance damages which the City should pay to the Company is the
amount of $28,700.00, cnd that the total Just compensation which
should be paid by the City to the Company, including severance damages,
1s the sum of $228,700.00. It should be made clear, however, that

no a2llowance for idle plant Ls included in the severance damage found.

Under the record as developed i% cannct be said that any Idle plant

6. The City, in making its final contention in its brief, does
not seem to give weight to the claim of greater accrued deprecia-
vion.

7. In Los fneeles vs. So, Calif, Bd, Co., supra, where 2 claim

of similer magniiude was advanced, 1t was said "That Just compensa-
tion for a properiy of this kind could be four times such repro-
duction cost is not from a practical standpoint concelvable."




will result from the taking. (See Collior vs. Merced Irrication
213 Cal. 55¢, ond cases cited.) The Company, by accepiing the

contract offered by the City, can fully and legallj assure itself
against any loss of load for at least seven years. Indced, the
record indicates 1t could not loze the load even 1f 1t so wished.

The following order iIs issued:

The City of Tulare, @ municipal corporation, having filed
with the Railroad Commission on the S0th day of April, 1952,'a
potition 2s abvove entitled, and the Commission having'proceeded in
accordance with the vrovisions of Sec. 47(b) of the Public Utilities
Act to f4x and deternine the jJust compensation to be paid by the
City of Tulare to Southern California Edison Company, Ltd., a cor-
poration, for the taking of the property and rights desceribed In
«he exhibits attached to the petitlion and the amendments thereto,
public hearings heving been held, the matier having been suhnitted
and the Railroad Commission being fully apprised in the matter,
nakes the following findings:

1. IT IS HFREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the Just compensa-
tion %o be pald by the City of Tulare to the Southern California
Ediscn Company, Ltd. for the property and righ£s described in the
application, as amended, not including severance damageé, Is phé .
suz of $200,000.00. . |

o. T IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the just compensa-
tion to be pald by the City of Tulare to the Southern California
Rdison Company, Ltd. as severance damages to the remaining property
and rights of the Company after the taking of the property and

rights described in the application, es amended, is the sum of

$28,700.00.




3. IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the total Just
compensation %o be pald by the City of Tulzre to the Southern
California Edison Company, Ltd. for the taking of the property and
rlghte described in the application, os amended, Is the sum of
$228,700.00.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days {rom the date hereof.

S
Vs
Dated at San Francisco, Californis, this _ /4  day of

O nda _ , 1955.

/

Wi e
/

Commissioners.




I concur in the findings and ordexr of the mainm.. .
opinion. On the record in this case no other reasonable result

¢an be reached.

However, I wish to approve the view expressed by Commise—

sioner Wﬁitsell in his Dissenting Opinion as to the disastrous

consecuences of splitting utility systems into fragments.

I repeat it: TIL the municipalities in this state continue

to condemn end take over the electrical distribvuting facilities
within their corporete limits and thexredy throw the greater bdburden
of system maintenance and costs upon the backs of our rural popu-
letion, the time is not far distant when that burden will become
too great and agriculture will be compelled to forego the use of
electrical energy or the utilities will be compelled to furnish |

electrical energy at a rate figure which would not return suffi-
cient compensatior to warrant the maintenence of the systems.

Such teking of utilities' facillitles with thelr resultant disinte-
gration of utility systems will likewise be injurious to the urbdban

as well as to the rursl communitlies.™

Y I

Commiasi__oner.'




I dicsent:

The Zcmmission in the foregoing decision has fourd
the just compensation to be pald by the ¢ity for the properties
to be Two Eundred Thousand (£200,000.00) Dollars, exclusive
of severance domeges. This was the figure giver Dy the c¢ity's
wisness, Lester Ready, and exceeds the reproducilon cost new
of the properties, less depreciation, by scme Twenty-five
mhousand (£25,000.00) Dollars. In my opinion thlis witness
did not give sufficient considerstion to the earnings attridute
able to these properties in crriving at his estimate of just
compensation. According to the witness' own testimony, the
sctuel net carnings of the properties for 1831 - 1932, were
at least Thiriy-eight Thousand Two Hundred end Nine ($38,209.00)
Dollars, & return of arpproximestely twegty per cent (204) ox
the just compensation as fixed by the witness. The term

vjust compencationm™ connotes the comcept of an equivalent, "a

full gnd perfect eéuivalenx for the property taken.™ It i

suite obvious that the figure of $200,000.00 for the properties
in question, comprising cos they do & most desirable part of
tre compeny's system, is not the equivalent of an annual net
{ncome of Thirty-eight Thousend Two BHundred and Nine($38,209.00)
Dollears.

The Commission has allowed Twenty-ecight Thousand
Scven Mundred (£28,700.00) Dolleres as ceversnce damages,
Thirty-seven HEundred ($3,700.00) Dollars of which is for
physical seversnce and the balence for general business severance.
This total figure is also in accord with the testimony of the

city's witness, Mr. Ready. His estimates were dredicated

1.




0y

upoz the assumption that the ¢ity would purchase power from the
company after the tcking of the properties, zand that there would
be no loss in load to the compeny. This witness, therefore,
gllowed nothing by wey of severance demeges for loss sustained
by *the c¢onpeny through @roduction, trsnsmission end distridbution
racilities being rendered temporcrily or permanently 1dle. I
believe that the severance damages thus fixed by the witness
were iradequete cnd predicaoted upon an sssumption unwarranted
under the zuthoritiles. ,

The Compeny's witness offered certain evidence oz
severaence damages which cvidence in part shows thet the propor-

tion of production, transmission, distribution, substation and

general capital proverly cittridbutoble to and dedlcated to the
™

sexrvice of Tulere for the yesar 1932 ig the sum of Six BHundred
Sixty-siz Thovcend (£666,000.00) Dollers. The rewm rd shows
thet if the city locd ig lost to the compeny this capltel will
remein 1dle for at least %ten (10) yeers. The Tixed charges on
this 2éle copital will continue. The compeny's witnesses heve
estimated thet the present worth of such fixel charges will be
Yetween Your Hundred Seven Thousend ($407,000.00) Dollers ané
Four Bundred Fifty Thousend (8450,000.00) Dollars. While these
figures are scauewhat fenciful and cannot be accepted os repre=
centative of idle plant severance, they do demonstirate that
considerable severance damages will result to the campany Ifrom
the tsking, which wes not considered by the city's wlitness and
which was no% given due considerztion by the Commission i the
fixing of severesnce damages in this case.

At *the last heering in this matter, the city of fered
o resolution, duly zdopted by the City Councii, whickh authorized
the President of the Council end the City Clerk tec execute a
contrect on behall of the c¢ity, szid contract to provide thst
17 and when the city should acquire the oclectricel distriduting

2.




system of the caupany, Vvhe clty would purchese from the company
power for the use in said syétom for o period of seven yealrs,
comencing on the date of sequisition of scid system, and would
pey for such power cguch rastes g might be preserihed by the
Commiccion. rosuant to such zuthority an agreement on the part

of the c¢ity was duly executed and filed with the Cormi ssion.

I do not Yelieve thet these filings in any menper off-

set or otherwise Lepelly affect severcnce damages which will re-
sult to the company from the teking of the properties. The
company now owvns the Tulere system which furniches & rather
corstent and desirable load. The taking will deprive the com=
pany ¢f the ownershin of thic load and unguestlionadly occaesion
severance damsges (becsuse of idle capital) which should be ale
lowed in the Commission's final figure of Juct compensation.
The Pubdblic Utilities act, Sectlonm 47, (b} 4, provides in pers:

® % % % Yhen the proceeding has been

submitted, the cormission shall mske

end file 1ts written finding:fixing,

in 2 siagle sum, the just compensation

to be pald by the npoliticel subdivision

for scid lands, property and rights, or

seid part or portion thereof; provided
thet 1 the commission rinds'tgat ’

severance demeges should be paid, the
Just compensation for such dsmeges shall
be found and stated separately.”

-

Under this provision the zmount fixed es severance
must be stated in dollars and the siatute does not permit the
ellowence of an offe-set because of the willingness on the part
of the city To purchuse power wholesele from the company. In
Tixing rezcsonable retes which should be paid by the city, for
nower purchesed uﬁder such 2 contract, the Commlcsion would
follow the usual standards of rate ﬁaking, and 17 cannot de
assumed thet 2 rate would be prescrided sufficiently high %o
vermit the company tc recoup ceverance damages which 1t would
sustein es a result of the Taking of the properties. The

Cormiscsion would not be warranted in estzoblishing rates with
e



sueh an cnd in view.
In nmy Judement neitner Jjust compensation nor sdequete

ceverance demages have been fixed in thic case. This failure

on the nert of the Commizsion will ultimately resdlt‘in injury,

rot only to the stockholders of the ccmpany, but a2lso to the
consuters remcining on i1ts lines after the property is teken,
azd particularly to those consumers remaining within the Tulare

rural dictrict. If tho municipalities in this state continue to

conlzmn and take over the electrical distridbuting facilities
within their corporote limits and thereby throw the grocter bur—
den of system mointenance and costs upon the backs of our rural
ropulation, the time 1is not Lfar distant whon that burden will
become too greet axd agriculiure will be cqmpelled to forego

the use ol electrical energy or the utilities will be compelled
to furnish electrical energy ot & rate figure which would not
return sufficlent comnensction to warrant the mezintenance of

the systems. Such taking of utllities' Tacilities with thelr
reswltant disiniegration of utility systems will likewise de

injurious to the urban as well as to the rurel communities.

— LN/

S goanlssioner.\




I cdissent:

In doing so, I concur in Ceommissioner Whitsell's dis-
senting opinion and offer these additional observations:

My conception of a falr award in this proceeding would
Tirst embrace the Commission Engineer's Ligure of "reproduction
cost new less deprecietion” $174,47l. This testimony, while
expert and competent, lacks the smeck of advocacy, so characteristic
of experts hired alike by condemning City and defending Companye.

I then would add a falr =sum for golng c¢concern, certainly more than
the arbitrary allowance of 26,000 advanced by the City's Engineer,
Mr. Reedy, and decidedly less than the gross demands of the Compeany
witnesses. This figure should faithfully reflect a falr evaluation
of & business capeble of annuslly netting $38;OOO. 1T the record
in this case does not offer evidence whence such value§ may be
gleeaned, it has feiled in its purposs. Finally; severénce damages
rshould be fourd and stated separately.”

The figures found in the majority opinion are ¥taken rrém
the testimony of a single witness, the Ingineer of the condemning
varty, L. S. Ready. I do not concur with hils analysis of "just
compensation.” Mr. Ready testifies (Tr. 2. 238 L. 13) "Compared
with other urben disvtricts, the reveaue in this community (Tulare)
is considerably higher than is generelly experienced.™ In a word;

we seo in this proceeding a City forever removing some of the

cream from a privately owned utility. It seems ressonable to me

that when you buy creem you should pay for cream., This rule works
for cities as well o5 for persons. Mr. Ready quotes Dr. Durand in
support of his conclusions regarding fair value (Tre P. 248 L. 6):
"The offer of the highest bidder fixes the merket velue." In bold
‘departure from this salubrious precept, we witness a City deing

offered a utility »lum at the lowest figure conceived of by any




witness, and this figure fathered by the Expert hired by the pur-
chaser. He allows $26,000 for the going concern of a buéiness that
egnnually nets & profit of £38,000. This does not harmonize with
ny concept of just compensation.

My views are likewlse at variance with the majority
opinion regarding severance demeges. I believe that we should hold
in one of two ways on the question of business severance damages.
Zither we should hold that there will be no business severance
demeges by reason of the "seven years contract,™ in which event
ne cash allowance should be mede; or we should hold that there will
be dbusiness severance demages, in which event we should state the
seme separately in a cash figure, pursuent to statutory mandate.

The treatment of business severance damages in the majority opinion
appears to me anomalous. First, "idle plant capacity” is eliminated
therein by ¢iting the practicability and certainty of the proposed

"severn years contract."” Hence, it follows nothing should be allowed

for "idle plant.™ But, o0ddly, the mejority decision discovers

"severence demages"™ totaling $28,700. These are admittedly composed

6: "physicel severance damages" in the sum of £3,700, ané an un-
explained additionel £25,000. I fail to discern the lane of reason-
ing or conscience that brings us to this figure of $25,000. an
examiﬁation of the record discloses its only explanation. The con-
demning City's witness, Expert Ready, supplies it without explanation
of convineing justification. (Tr. P. 273 L. 1-6) All of this

simply means that our Commission does find a substantiai "business
severance damage™ and proposes g hfbrid compensation consisting of

& somewhat uncertain end possibly urneaforceable "seven years con-

tract,™ obligating the City %o buy electric energy at wholesale

rates from the Company, plus £25,000 in cesh. Tho Commission
attempts to efford the Company "Jjust compensatlon™ for such

-Ow




nhusiness severance deameges® by providing for the disposal of
energy by the Company to the City for seven years at wholesale
rates, whilst the Compeny forever and irretrievebly loses its more
luerative and profitabdble retail distribution of the seme. Any such
contract, enforceable or otherwise, for the wholesale load of energy,
falls short of the Just compensation vouchsafed in our Comstitution
end Stetutes, and presents a dangerous departure from the principles
which heve ever assured to the owner whose property is taken under
exinent domein a compensation "full, ample, and adeguate.™ Such
procedure is unwerranted in law and appears unsafle in practise.

In support of the majority opinion, it is contended that
15 per cent additional is added to reproduction cost new less
depreciation for going comcern. Fronm this faet it 1s argued that
were the entire holdings of the Compeny to be similerly conéemned,
suck & liquidation would afford the owners generous compensation.
-%his ressoning is only specious. Iuch of the property of this'Com-
rany is conrfined to lesn territory; No¢ condemnation thfeatens any
of these leaxn holdings, for no city or political subdivision cares
to own and operate anmy utlility business in unprofitable territory.
Such property isn't sought at any price. Hence, the Compeny would
bYe frittered awey if, in selling out, it loses i&s richest holé-
1ngs-ror a scant 15 per ceont premiuwa over :eproducfion cost new
less depreciation. And thus we see the collapse of the 15 per cent

theorye.

It is likewise argued, in support of the mejority opinion,

that the owners of the Company mede their investments charged with
xmowledge that through condemmation proceedings they might lose
all or various perts of their utllity assets. While it is true
that these owners mede their investments in the light of such

knowledge, a corresponding truth existes that the same lnvestors

-3




had a right to feel secure with their Comstitutional guaranty of
"just compensation” in the event of condemmation proceedings, a
compensation which would be "full, ample, and adequate."”

Let us reverse this picture. Supvosing the Compgny
Cesired te purchase Irom the City of Tulare & flourishing portionm
of 2 business devoted to the distribution of electrical energy and
ennuelly netting the City over $38,000., Is it conceivadble that
Tulare would accept $228,700? The City in analyzing this figure
would find it included reproduction cost new less deprecietion
plus $54,229 for going concern and severance demages. Inquiry
into the analogous situeations would revesl to the City the fact
that this seme Company had offered to buy similar businesses from
the Cities of Colton, Azusa and Ancheim at prices exceeding in‘
each case more than "twice the reproduction cost of the physical\
propertiest. (Tr. P. 311, L. 26) In each instance the Cities
Tlatly refused to sell. By the same token, I believe Tularé‘
likewise would decline to sell. These observetions, vartislly
glesned as they are from the record, suggest a value of $348,942
for the Tulere property. This arbitrary figure is just twice the
reproduction cost new less depreclation and happens to reflect
& fair evaluation of capital capable of $35,000 snnual net profit.
Suek figure might be closer to "just compenssation" then the
ecually arbitrary total concludéd upon in the mejority decision.

Commissioner Whitsell has sounded, in his dissenting
opinion, the danger to egriculitural consumers in the event of
widespreed operation of thls policy of sharp-shooting the lucrative
spots of utility properties at the Clty's lowest Hid. Such practise
WOrKs greeter havoe upon the legitimete investor in utility securi-
ties. The generel enactment of this plan would threaten the
stadbility of hundreds of millions now scundly invested and might
imperil the perpetulty of utility structures throughout the entire

-l




State. These comments emanate from e simple recognition of the

fact that & regulation primar@ly conceived to safeguard the cone

suzer must likewlse affoxd impartial‘ferereeing when the consumers

b

become the aggressors. ‘

I believe the estima#es of Mr. Réadﬁ ere oo low., I =lso
believe the estimetes of the Company witnesses are too high. Tﬁe
majority opinion embraces in toto the former. I cannot concur in
this with eny greater comfort than I could find myself erring on
the side of extreme generosity. No tribunal is Justified in
declding issues on records that fall to carry convietion. I believe
the matter should be reopered for the purpose of receiving
accurate and convineing figures that would demonstrate fair vealue
for each and every factor involved in property taken; going concexrn,
end seveorance deamages. Until this is done, no one will enjoy the

proper solution.

.

Commissioner.




